Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

@ 8500 Sheiimound Street, Emeryville, CA 84608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-5‘{15-5420
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September 14, 1992

Scott Seery , ‘

Alameda County Department i
of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Do)

Re: STID #3719
Shell Service Station
6039 College Avenue
Oakland, California
WIC #204-5508-3301
WA Job #81-618-100

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Shell Oil Company, Weiss Associates (WA) is responding to your August
19, 1992 letter to Dan Kirk of Shell Qil Company requesting additional investigation to
determine the extent of hydrocarbons in the subsurface beneath the Shell station referenced
above (Figure 1). We have reviewed soil analytic data from previous site investigations and
ground water analytic data from quarterly monitoring well samplings. The distribution of
hydrocarbons in soil and ground water and our recommendations for additional work are
presented below.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL

In January and February 1590 and August 1991, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) of
Concord, California collected two to three soil samples each from soil borings B-1 through B-6
and from the borings for wells MW-2 through MW-35 to assess the vertical and horizontal extent
of hydrocarbons in soil benecath the site (Figure 2). Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
{TPH-G), diesel {TPH-D) and/or motor oil (TPH-MO) were detected primarily between 15 and
23 ft depth in the borings drilled near the underground fuel storage tanks (Tables 3 and 4,
Attachment A)L Hydrocarbon concentrations in soil samples from borings B-1, MW-2 and MW-

Harding Lawson Associates, January 2, 1992, Consultant’s Quarterly Technical Report, Fourth Quarter 1991 prepared
for Shell O3l Company regarding the Shell service station at 6039 College Avenue in QOakland, California, 9 pages and
7 appendices.
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5, which are upgradient, crossgradient and downgradient of the tanks, respectively, were near
or below laboratory practical quantification limits {(PQLs).

Since the depth to water has fluctuated between 11.0 and 20.5 't since November 1990,
the seven to eight f't thick layer of hydrocarbon-bearing soil near the underground fuel storage
tanks is probably caused by water table fluctuations smearing hydrocarbons across the soils.

Since hydrocarbon concentrations in soil samples collected from immediately above and
below the water table from the borings drilled north, east and south of the tanks were near or
below detection limits, the vertical and horizontal extent of hydrocarbons in soil are
adequately defined in these directions. However, as you indicated, the extent of hydrocarbons
in soil west of the tanks has not been fully characterized.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUND WATER

On March 18, 1992, monitoring well MW-4 contained 0.24 ft of floating hydrocarbons
and water samples from well MW-3 contained 6.1 ppm TPH-G. However, no hydrocarbons were
detected in ground water samples from wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5 (Figure 2, Tables 2 and
6 - Attachment B). Therefore, the extent of hydrocarbons in ground water is defined to the
north east and south of the site. To remediate the floating hydrocarbons detected at the site,
Shell recently installed a [loating hydrocarbon skimmer in well MW-4 that is purged monthly.

PROPOSED INVESTIGATION

Since the extent of hydrocarbons in soil and ground water west of the site has not been ,ﬁ,wﬁa/ G@/\
assessed, WA proposes to drill two soil borings, collect soil samples from both borings and :
convert one boring into a ground water monitoring well. The borings will be drilled in qﬂ'%, !
Claremont Avenue as indicated on Figure 2. WA will analyze soil samples from five ft depth M
intervals for TPH-G and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes (BETX) following our
standard sampling procedures which were presented in our August 1992 work plan. The
monitoring well will be developed using a steel auto-bailer and_sginpled on the day of the well |
i_l}ﬁtallatiovt}..“ /\\D /

Weies Associates, May 20, 1992, Consultant’s letter-report prepared for Shell Gil Company regarding quarterly ground
water monitoring for the Shell service station at 6039 College Avenue in Oakland, California, 2 pages and 2
attachments.
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Contrary to what you requested, WA dges not recommend drilling soil borings south of
monitoring well MW-4 or installing anmditional well between MW-4 and MW-5. Our
rationale for this recommendation includes:

«  The objective of drilling additional borings between MW-4 and MW-3 would be to
assess the extent of hydrocarbons for excavation. However the properties south of
the site are developed and cannot be excavated. Therefore, WA does not
recommend additional borings at this time.

«  Since MW-5 islocated only-éé'f tdowngradient from MW-4, and since water samples
from MW-5 have never contained TPH-G, BETX or TPH-MO, the downgradient

extent of hydrocarbons is defined by MW-5. An additional well between wells MW=

4 and MW-5 with intermediate hydrocarbon concentrations would not provide any
significant additional data. Therefore, we do not recommend installing an
additional we!l between MW-4 and MW-35.

In summary, since the horizontal extent of dissolved hydrocarbons between wells MW-4
and MW-5 is characterized within 60 f¢ of the property line, and since additional soil borings
will not significantly increase the definition of hydrocarbon-bearing soil and ground water,
WA does not recommend further investigation of this area.

Once the analytic results have been received and evalvated, WA will prepare a brief
subsurface investigation report presenting the results of the investigation. The report will
include:

. Site background,

. Topographic and geologic setting,

. Site location map,

. A site map with previous and current structures and well the location,
. Tabulated soil and ground water analytic results,

. Tabutated ground water elevation data,

. Conclusions,

. Boring Logs, and

« Laboratory analytic reports and chain-of-custody forms.
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Please call us if you have any questions or comments.

DCE/JPT:de

C:\WPS1\SHELL\OAK-618\618L1SE2.WP

Attachments: A - Soil Analytic Tables

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

Tlhwmas

David C. Elias
faf f Geologist

(7 Fﬂéjﬂﬁ‘:_;

_;’:Ji;:'scph P. Theisen, C.E.G.

fcnior Hydrogeologist

B - Ground Water Analytic Table

Weiss Associales m
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ce:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612 '
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Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-3301, 6039 College Avenue,

Qakland, California

4/3/82
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Figure 2. Proposed Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Locations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0303,

6039 College Avenue, Oakland, California
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Table 4. $oil Analytical Results - Well Borings '
shell 603% College Avenue, Dakland
Concentrations in parts per million (ppm)

Sample/Depth Mw-2-11! MW-2-15.5' MW-2-20.5' MW-3-10¢ Mi-3-15.51 MW-3-20.5' MW-4-10.5' MW-4-15.5' MW-4-20.5 MW-5-6! MW-5-16* MW-5-211

Approx. GW Depth 7 17 17 16! 16} 16° 17 17 17 17 iri 17
sample Date 2/08/%0 2/08/90 2/08/90 2/07/%0 2/07/90 2707790 2/07/90 2/07/%0 2/07/90 8/24 /N 8/26/N 08/24/91

Parameter

fMethod

Benzene ND D 0.05 ND @ 0.05 WD & 0.05 ND @ 0,05 1.1 KD & 0,05 ND & 0.05 0.31% 0.06 ND @ 0.005 NO @ 0.005 WO @ 0.005

Toluene KD @ 0,1 ND & 0.1 ND @ 0.1 HO @ 0.1 0.7 ND & 0.1 WD @ 0.1 0.34 ND @ 0.1 ND R 0,005 ND & 0.005 ND & 0.005

Ethylbenzene ND B 0.1 ND @ 0.1 ND @ 0.1 WD 8 0.1 L N0 @ 0.1 ND @ 0.1 0.92 0.46 KD @ 0.005 0.028 KD 8 0.003

Xylenes ND @ 0.1 WD @ 0.1 ND @ 0.1 0.1 1.9 ND & 0.1 ND B 0.1 2.6 0.57 ND @& 0.005 0.10 ND @ 0.005

JEPA BO20

TPH as Gasoline ND @ 1 ND @1 ND B 1 12 230 28 ND @1 140 72 ND & 1 23* ND a1

TPH as Motor Oil ND R 10 ND B 1 ND @ 10 ND & 10 1,800 ND @ 10 ND B 1 6,400 46,000 ND B 12 13 NO B 12

TPH as Diesel ND & 1 ND B 1 1.1 4.4 200 2.9 1.2 61 2200 Kb @ 1.2 o= ND & 1.2

JEPA 8015

PCB3/EPA 8080 .- --- <=~ KD D 0.05 ND@OD.05 NDQ@O.05 ND@OG.05 NO@O.05 ND @ 0.05 --- e ---

TOG /S503E .- --- .- --- an= nee LR ND & 50 NO @ 50 NG @ 50

--- = Analysis not performed on semple

ND = Not present sbove the stated detection Llimit

TPH =  Total petroleun hydrocarbons

PCBs = Polychlorinated biphenyls

TOG = Total oil and grease

* = Compounds detected are due to petroleum mixture other than gasoline

** = Not charecteristic of standard diesel pattern

*** = Results include compounds apparently due to gesoline as well as those due to diesel.

0317987/R32
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Table 3. Soil Analytical Results - Borings !
Concentrations in parts per million (ppm)

sample Depth B-1-22.57 B-2-18' B-2-24' B-3-19¢ B-3-21/ B-4-18.5' B-4-25' g-5-22¢ B-5-2%’ B-6-19.57 B-6-22.5
Approx, GW Depth 217 22! 22! 18¢ 187 207 207 19¢ 191 187 18+
Sample Date 01/04/%0 01/05/90 01/05/90 01705/90 01705790 01704790  01/04/%0 01/04/90 01/06/90 01/05/90 01/05/%0
Parameter
/Method
8enzene ND 8 0.05 0.62 WD @ 0.05 0.24 0.19 0.57 ND 2 0.05 ND @ 0,05 ND & 0.05 0D.28 WD @ 0.05
Toluene ND & 0.1 ND & 0.1 ND @ 0.1 0.18 ND @ 0.1 0.11 KO @ 0.1 ND @ 0.1 NO & 0.1 WD @0 W a 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND @ 0.1 0,48 ND @ 0.1 4.1 0.53 0.65 ND B 0.1 KO 8 0.1 ND & 0.1 1.3 ND @ 0.1
Xylenes ND & 0.1 1.2 ND & 0.1 9.8 0.68 1.3 ND & 0.1 ND @ 0.1 NG 8 D.1 2.1 ND B D.1
JEPA 8020
TPH as Gasoline B.1 130 1.8 610 71 170 ND B 1 ND & 1 4.4 260 ND & 1
TPH as Motor Qil - - - 110000 14000 - - - 12000 320
TPH as Diesel --- 5900 750 .-- .- --- - 600 16
/EPA 8015
0il and Grease --- --- LR 810 380 --- .- v-- .- 1100 N
FSM 503 D&E
Halogenated VOCs - .- ND @ 0.5 ND B 0.5 --- .- - ND @ 0.05 KD @ 0.005
JEPA B010 to 2.5 to 0.25 to 0.25 to 0.025
Cadmium - .- --- ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 r-- .-- --- --- ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5
Chromium --- --- --- 48 é1 - “-- .-~ as 73
Zinc .-- --- --- 51 54 --- --- 52 40
/EPA 6010
Lead/EPA 7241 .- .-- --- 13 7.6 - a- we 8.1 9.2

-+~ = Analysis not performed on sample
ND = MNot present above the stated detection limit

031798T/RS2
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ATTACHMENT B

GROUND WATER ANALYTIC TABLES




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Second Quarter 1882
milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 6039 College Avenue Date: 06/29/92

Oakland, California Project Number: GB7-39.01
WIC #: 204-5508-3301

Water

Sample Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene: benzene Xy lenes TPH-d TPH-mo

{mg/ 1) {mg/ L) {mg/ L} {mg/ 1) {mg/ L) {mg/ L) (mgfL)
Mw-1 03/08/91 ND ND ND ND ND 0.05 ND
MW-1 06/03/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 08/730/91 ND ND ND ND ND D.52 ND
MW-1 03/18/92 <0.03 <{0.0003 <0,0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 NA
MW-1 05/28/92 <0, 05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 «<0D.06 NA
M- 2 03/08/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-2 0B/03/81 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-2 08/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 03/18/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 NA NA
MwW-2 05/28/92 <0.05 «<0,0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA
MW-3 03/08/91 3.4 Q.63 0.033 Q.27 0.018 2.1 ND
MW-3 D5/03/81 1.7 0.26 0.013 0.088 0.024 0.69# ND
MW-3 08/30/91 0.87 0.044 0.00861 .01 0.0029 0.37+ Q0.5
MW-3 03/18/82 6.1 0.62 0028 0,22 0.038 1.9 20.
MW-3 05/28/92 2.3 0.20 0.009 0.071 0.017 1.1+ 4.6

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline

TPH-d = total patroleum hydracarbans as diesel

TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

NO = None detected

NA = Not analyzed

# = Compounds appear to be the less volatile constituents of gasoline

+ = Results include compounds apparently dua to gasaline as well as those due to diesel

* = Concentration reported as diesel {s primarily due to the presence of a lighter patroleum product, possibly gasoline

[




Shall Station: 6039 College Avenue
Oakland, California

WIC #: 204-5508-33M

Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results

Second Quarter 1992
mitligrams par Lliter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 06/20/92
Project Number: GB7-39.01

Water
Sample Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes TPH-d TPH-mo
{mg/ ) {mg/1) (mg/ L) (mafl) {mg/t) {mg/ L) (mg/ L}
Mw-4 03/08/81 1.1 0.33 0.0035 0.088 0.0058 2.6 15,
Mw-4 06/03/91 Q0.67& D.24 0.0023 0.0016 0.0023 1.1+ ND
MW-4 08/30/91 0.57 0.064 0.0018 0.0009 ¢t.a009 0.28+ 2.0
Mw-4 03/18/92 Fp FP FP FP FFP FP Fp
MW-4 05/28/92 Fp FP Fp FP FP FP FP
MW-5 08/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND 0.08+ ND
MwW-5 03/18/02 <0.03 <0.0003 «<0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.05 NA
MW-5 05/28/92 Iw IW Iw W 1w v Iw
T8 03/08/91 1] ND ND ND ND NA NA
T8 06/03/9 ND ND ND ND ND NA KA
TB 08/30/91 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
TB 03/18/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 «<0.0003 <0.05 NA
T8 05/28/92 <0.05 «0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA NA

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-mo = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

& = Compounds detected within the gasaline range are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern
+ = Results include compounds apparently due to gasolins as well as those due to diesel

ND = None detected

FP = Floating product; well contained floating product and was not sampled

HA = Not analyzed
IW = Inaccessible well; well was inaccessible and was not sampled
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Table &. Grourdwater Analytical Results
Concentrations in Parts Per Billion (ppb) '
EPA B020 EPA 8015 - Modified
Sample Sample Ethyl- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
No. Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil

MW-1 02/13/90 ND @ 0.3 0.67 0.37 3.2 95 650 770
05714790 .70 0.57 0.M 3.5 95 ND & 50 770
09/712/90 WD @ 0.3 NG @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND B 30 84 ND @ 50
11/27/90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/08/91 ND 8 0.5 ND @ 0.5 NO @ 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ 50 50 ND @ 50
06703/ ND @ 0.5 WD @ 0.5 KD & 0.5 ND @ Q.5 ND @ S0 ND @ 50 ND @ 500
08/30/91 KD @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 WD @ G.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ .05 520 ND @ 500
11722/91 ND @ 0,5 ND @ 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 - ND @ 50 ND @ 500

HW-2 02/13/90 ND @ 0.3 NO R 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND & 0.3 ND @ 30 540 ND & 50
03/14/90 ND & 0.3 WD 3 0.3 ND 8 0.3 ND @ 0.3 NO A 30 ND & 50 ND & 50
08712790 ND @ 0.3 ND & 0.3 ND @ 0.3 KD @ 0.3 ND & 30 ND @ S0 ND & 50
11727790 ND B 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND 3 30 ND @ 50 ND @ 50
03/08/91 ND @ 0.5 KD @ 0.5 NO @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 50 ND @ 50 ND @ 500
06/03/91 ND @ 0.5 ND & 0.5 HD @ Q.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ 50 ND @ 50 ND @ 300
08/30/91 ND @ 0,5 KD @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 50 ND @ 500
11722/ ND & 0.5 ND @ 0.5 KD @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 30 KD & 500

Mu-3 02/13/%0 320 29 110 33 4,700 3,100 3,000
05/14/90 130 8.6 40 17 1,400 620 40,000
09712790 58 5.8 16 15 2,000 1,500 19,000
11/27/90 18 1.5 8.7 2.5 540 240 460
03/08/91 630 33 270 18 3,400 2,100 ND & 500
06/03/91 260 13 98 24 1,700 690% ND @ 500
08,30/ 44 6.1 10 2.9 B70 Y b 500
11/22/1 18 1.2 3.3 2.9 310 140 500

ND
-D
NS

Wk

Analysis not performed on sample
Not present above the stated detection limit

Duplicaete sample
Not sampled

Laboratory reported that these compounds appear to be the less volatile constituents of gasoline.

Compounds are within the chromatographic range for gasoline but are not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.

031798T/R52
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Teble 6. ({Continued)

EPA 8020 EPA 8015 - Modified

Sample Sample Ethyl- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
No. Date Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil
MW-3-0 02713790 380 8.6 160 57 4,600 4,500 8,300
05/14/90 120 31 : 38 13 820 660 10,000
MuW-4 02/13/%0 ND 8 0.3 ND & 0.3 ND @ 0.3 NO @ 0.3 ND @ 30 1,200 3,000
05/14/%0 160 7 1.9 3.1 650 350 12,000
09/12/%0 £a| 1.1 0.75 0.79 440 260 2,600
11727/90 &b 1.2 Q.80 2.7 470 2,400 1,000
03708/ 330 3.5 as 5.8 1,100 2,600 15,000
056/03/91 240 2.3 1.6 2.3 o70¥ 1,100%* KD & 500
08/30/94 (14 1.8 0.9 Q.9 570 280%* 2,000
1Ms22/91 NS S NS NS NS [[E] NS
Mw-4&-D 09/12/90 85 1.0 0.7 D.81 520 1,100 14,000
MW-5 08/30/%1 ND 8 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND 8 D.5 ND @& 50 BO** ND @ 500
11722/91 NO R 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND @ 50 50 ND 2 500
Trip Blank 02/13/90 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 N> @ 0.3 HD @ 30 -- --
05/14/90 ND @ 0.3 NO & 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 NO @ 30 - --
09/12/90 ND @ 0.3 KD @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 0.3 ND @ 30 -- --
03/08/H ND @ 0.5 ND & 0,5 ND B 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND & 50 .- .-
08730/ ND 8 0.5 KD @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND B 0.5 ND @& 50 .- --
11722/ ND @ 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND & 0.5 ND @ 0.5 ND 2 SO -- -

= Analysis not performed on sample

ND = Mot present sbove the stated detection limit

-0 = Duplicate sample

NS = Not sampled

= Compounds are within the chromatographic range for gasoline but are not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.
*% = Results include compounds apparently due to gasoline es well os those due to diesel.

031798T/R52



